
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Manjit Khatra (Labour Lead) 

Councillor Jem Duducu 

Councillor Duncan Flynn 

Councillor Raymond Graham 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor John Morse 

Councillor John Oswell 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 31 MAY 2016 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5  
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Friday, 20 May 2016 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop
[...]
aking their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting held on  12 
May 2016 

1 - 2 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 53 Pinn Way, Ruislip  
 
1244/APP/2016/342 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Two storey rear extension, part 
single storey rear extension and 2 
single storey side extensions 
involving demolition of existing 
side structures. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

3 -14 
 
 

112-114 

7 57 Copse Wood Way, 
Northwood  
 
24862/APP/2015/3571 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Two storey, 5-bedroom, detached 
dwelling with habitable roofspace 
to include 2 front dormers, 1 rear 
dormer, integral garage, parking 
and amenity space involving 
demolition of existing detached 
dwelling. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

15 - 38 
 
 

115-124 



 

 

8 10 Jackets Lane, 
Northwood 
 
70543/APP/2016/154 
 
 

Northwood 
 

3 x two storey, 5-bed detached 
dwellings with habitable roof space 
and 1x two storey, 4-bed, 
detached dwelling with associated 
parking, amenity space and 
landscaping with installation of 
vehicular crossovers and 
demolition of existing dwelling 
house. 
 
Recommendation: Approval + 
Section 106 

39 - 60 
 
 

125-142 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

9 186 Field End Road, 
Eastcote, Pinner  
 
2294/APP/2016/410 
 
 

Cavendish 
 

Demolition of existing building and 
erection of new four storey 
building containing ground floor 
offices and 3 no. two bedroom, 
three person flats above. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

61 - 74 
 
 

143-156 

10 The Bear on the 
Barge PH, Moorhall 
Road, Harefield -  
 
13931/APP/2016/721 
 
 

Harefield 
 

Retention of 2 x single storey 
structures to rear and side of the 
existing building. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

75 - 86 
 
 

157-164 

11 9 Harvil Road, 
Ickenham  
  
52950/APP/2016/540 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Erection of a two storey detached 
building with habitable roofspace 
to create 6 x 2-bed self contained 
flats with car parking and gym in a 
basement area, to involve 
associated landscaping and 
boundary treatment and 
installation of vehicular crossover 
to side. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

87 - 98 
 
 

165-173 



 

 

12 The Water Tower 
Field, Ducks Hill Farm, 
Ducks Hill Road, 
Northwood   
 
60901/APP/2016/691 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Replacement of existing 20m 
telecoms mast with 27.5 metre 
high mast to allow for site sharing, 
and associated cabinet and 
apparatus. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

99 - 110 
 
 
 

174-182 

 

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee         Pages 111 - 182 



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
12 May 2016 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), 
Jem Duducu, Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, John Morse 
and John Oswell 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item ) 
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Khatra. 
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That Councillor Eddie Lavery be elected as Chairman of 
the North Planning Committee for the 2016/2017 municipal year. 
 

3. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 RESOLVED:  That Councillor John Morgan be elected as Vice 
Chairman of the North Planning Committee for the 2016/2017 municipal 
year. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 9.05 pm, closed at 9.10 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 31st May 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

53 PINN WAY RUISLIP

Two storey rear extension, part single storey rear extension and 2 single storey

side extensions involving demolition of existing side structures

28/01/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 1244/APP/2016/342

Drawing Nos: 15.911 03

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

This application is being referred to the Planning Committee due to a call-in request from a

Wa
[...]
idered on detached properties where they do not extend beyond a 45 degree line of

sight taken from the nearest of the first floor window of any room of the neighbouring

properties. Paragraph 6.4 of the HDAS SPD specifies that where the 45 degree line of sight

criteria can be met, then two storey rear extensions at detached dwellings should not exceed

a maximum depth of 4m. 

The proposed two storey rear extension would be set away from the boundaries with the

adjacent dwellings at Nos. 51 and 55 by 2.9m, and given that it would be set forward of the

rear building line at No.55, it is considered that any 45 degree lines drawn from the nearest

edges of the closest first floor rear windows in the adjacent dwellings at Nos. 51 and 55

would not intersect the proposed two storey rear extension. As a result, it is considered that

the two storey rear extension would not constitute a dominating and obtrusive addition in

relation to the context of the site and the closest adjacent dwellings. Furthermore, the

maximum 4m depth of the proposed two storey rear extension is significantly less than the

maximum 6m depth proposed along the boundary with No.55 in the previous refused

application (reference 1244/APP/2009/2425). The resultant roof design of the two storey

rear extension incorporates a two-section arrangement in a 'valley style' formation across the

rear elevation, and it is considered that this design is such that it would break up the

massing of the resultant bulk of the extended roof.

Overall, it is considered that only a small section of the two storey rear extension would be

visible from most public vantage points on the streetscene, and it is therefore considered

that the overall bulk of the proposed extensions is such that they would would constitute

subordinate additions and integrate well visually with the main existing dwelling, consistent

with the guidance of the HDAS SPD: Residential extensions (December 2008), Policy BE1

of the Hillingd
[...]
0/2015.

A petition containing 56 signatures and objecting to the application has been received from

neighbouring residents. Four letters of objection have also been received from two adjacent

neighbouring properties. The grounds of the objections are summarised below:

- Impact on neighbouring amenities by reason of loss of sunlight, outlook, overlook, overshadowing of

rear gardens, loss of privacy and over-bearing and over-dominating impact.

- Loss of views to woodlands to rear from streetscene.

- Excessive increase in height, width, scale, massing and footprint resulting in over-development.

- Dominating appearance on streetscene because of projection beyond front building line 

- Overall design is not in keeping with character and appearance of neighbouring properties and

surrounding Area of Special Local Character.

- Loss of protected tree and hedge screening along side boundaries with neighbouring properties.

Page 25



North Planning Committee - 31st May 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.01

7.02

The principle of the development

Density of the proposed development

In terms of the principle of the proposed development, there is no material objection to the

replacement of an already established residential use on the site, and which is within an

established residential area. 

Subject to normal development control criteria and having regard to The London Plan

(March 2015) and the Council's policies and guidelines, it is considered that the proposal

would provide an increase in smaller housing stock within the Borough and is acceptable in

principle, as it would provide additional housing within an area of low public transport

accessibility.

The proposal therefore accords with Policy H4 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two -

Saved UDP Policies (November 2012).

Policy 3.4 of the London Plan (2015) seeks to ensure that new development 'take into

account local context and character, the design principles in Chapter 7 and that public

[...]

The London Plan (2015).

Hillingdon Local Plan Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012)

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)

Mayor of London's Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance (November 2012)

Mayor of London's Housing Standards Policy Transition Statement (October 2015)

Supplementary Planning Document HDAS: Residential Layouts (July 2006)

Supplementary Planning Document HDAS: Residential Extensions (December 2008)

Supplementary Planning Document HDAS: Accessible Hillingdon (January 2010)

National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012)

Victor Unuigbe 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 36



1
3

6
0

57

C
O

P
S

E
 W

O
O

D
 W

A
Y

1
5

1
7

6
9

7
5

48

OAK GLADE

Hornbeam

Cobwebs

37

31

Squirrels Nook

35

51

42

47

53

49

Toowoomba

Tuscany

´

May 2016

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

57 Copse Wood Way

Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

24862/APP/2015/3571

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 31st May 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

10 JACKETS LANE NORTHWOOD

3 x two storey, 5-bed detached dwellings with habitable roof space and 1x two

storey, 4-bed, detached dwelling with associated parking, amenity space and

landscaping with installation of vehicular crossovers and demolition of existing

dwelling house.

14/01/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:


[...]
s within the 'Developed Area' as identified in the Hillingdon Local

Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012) and located adjacent but outside of the

Green Belt. The site is also covered by TPO 505.

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The proposal is for the demolition of the existing detached dwelling and the erection of 3 x

two storey, 5-bed detached dwellings with habitable roof space and 1x two storey, 4-bed,

detached dwelling with associated parking, amenity space and landscaping, with the

installation of vehicular crossovers, with 2 of the proposed dwellings facing and accessed

from Jackets Lane and the other two from Hurst Place.

UDP 2007,  Local Plan Part 1, Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs and

other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-application advice service, in

order to ensure that the applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an application

which is likely to be considered favourably.

70543/APP/2015/2992

70543/PRC/2015/4

10 Jackets Lane Northwood

10 Jackets Lane Northwood

4 x two storey, 5-bed, detached dwellings with habitable roofspace with associated parking,

amenity space and landscaping with installation of vehicular crossovers involving demolition of

existing dwelling house

Erection of 4 detached dwellings involving demolition of existing dwelling.

06-11-2015

19-03-2015

Decision:

Decision:

Refused

OBJ

3. CONSIDERATIONS

3.3 Relevant Planning History

Page 48



North Planning Committee - 31st May 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

70543/APP/2015/2992 - 4 x two storey, 5-bed, detached dwellings with habitable roofspace

with associated parking, amenity space and landscaping (refused)

70543/PRC/2015/4 - Erection of 4 dwellings (objection)

The previous application was refused on the basis of the scale and design of the proposed

dwellings resulting in a cramped and undesirable form of development; the impact on the

setting of the adjacent listed building; the close proxim
[...]

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

70543/APP/2016/154

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 60



North Planning Committee - 31st May 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

186 FIELD END ROAD EASTCOTE PINNER

Demolition of existing building and erection of new four storey building

containing ground floor offices and 3 no. two bedroom, three person flats

above.

02/02/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 2294/APP/2016/410

Drawing Nos: Location Plan
11/2599/131A
11/2599/125
11/2599/110
11/2599/111
11/2599/126
11/2599/127
11/2599/128
11/2599/129
Design and Access Statemen
11/2599/132
11/2599/133
11/2599/130

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks permission for the erection of a four storey building to include ground

floor offices and 3 x 2 bed (3 person) self contained flats.

The proposed development by virtue of the design, scale and bulk is considered

unacceptable and would be out of keeping with the character and appearance of the street

scene and the neighbouring Conservation Area. Given the close proximity of the extended

building along the boundary line with the adjacent property it is also considered the

proposal would result in a loss of amenity to the adjoining occupiers. The proposal is

therefore recommended for refusal.

The application has been called into committee for consideration by a Ward Councillor.

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed building, by reason of its design, size, scale and bulk, would result in an

incongruous addition which would be detrimental to the architectural composition of the

existing street scene and would be detrimental to the character and appearance of the

wider area and adjacent Conservation Area. The propo
[...]
6

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

186 Field End Road

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,000

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

2294/APP/2016/410

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 31st May 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

THE BEAR ON THE BARGE PH MOORHALL ROAD HAREFIELD 

Retention of 2 x single storey structures to rear and side of the existing buildin

22/02/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 13931/APP/2016/721

Drawing Nos: 72-P3/1
72-P3/2
72-P3/3
72-P3/4
72-P3/5
72-P3/6
Design and Access Statemen
Planning Statement

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks retrospective consent for the erection of two single storey

extensions, to the side and rear of the existing Public House. 

The extensions by reason of their unacceptable design, size, scale, siting and form would

constitute a disproportionate and incongruous overdevelopment of the site. The extensions

fail to relate or respect the existing scale, form and design of the original building, and

completely dominate and overwhelm its traditional form and proportions. Given the

excessive scale of the extensions, these are considered to erode the openness and

character of the Green Belt to an unacceptable degree and constitute inappropriate

development within the Green Belt. Furthermore, the unacceptable extensions detract from

the character and setting of the buil
[...]
nance Survey 
100019283 Page 86



North Planning Committee - 31st May 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

9 HARVIL ROAD ICKENHAM

Erection of a two storey detached building with habitable roofspace to create 6

x 2-bed self contained flats with car parking and gym in a basement area, to

involve associated landscaping and boundary treatment and installation of

vehicular crossover to side

10/02/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 52950/APP/2016/540

Drawing Nos: 201510/105
201510/106
201510/103 Rev A
Design and Access Statemen
201510/LP/01
201510/101
201510/102
201510/104

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks permission for the erection of a two storey building with habitable

roof space to include 6 x 2 bed (4 person) self contained flats.

The proposed development by virtue of the design, scale and bulk is considered

unacceptable and would be out of keeping with the character and appearance of the street

scene and the neighbouring area. Given the close proximity of the extended building along

the boundary line with the adjacent property it is also considered the proposal would result

in a loss of amenity to the adjoining occupiers. The proposal has also failed to demonstrate

that it can provide privacy to the future occupants of the ground floor and first floor flats

contrary to the Hillingdon Local Plan (2012) and the London Plan 2015 and is

recommended for refusal.

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed development, by reason of its size, scale, bulk, location and design would

result in a cramped, unduly intrusive, visually prominent and undesirable form of

development, that would fail to harmonise with the existing character of the area. The

proposal would therefore be detrimental to the character and appearance of the adjoining

properties and the visual amenity of the street scene and the

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

31 May 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8
 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Manjit Khatra 
(Labour Lead), Jem Duducu, Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, 
John Morse and John Oswell

LBH Officers Present: 
 James Rodger, Head of Planning and Enforcement, Richard Conroy, Manmohan 
Ranger, Transportation Consultant, Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Joyti Mehta, 
Legal Advisor (observing) and Charles Francis, Democratic Services

4.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

5.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

6.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON  
12 MAY 2016  (Agenda Item 3)

Were agreed as an accurate record.

7.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

8.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

All items were considered in Public.

9.    53 PINN WAY, RUISLIP - 1244/APP/2016/342  (Agenda Item 6)

Two storey rear extension, part single storey rear extension and 2 single storey 
side extensions involving demolition of existing side structures.

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application.



Neither the petitioner nor the applicant / agent attended the meeting.

Officers explained the main planning issues related to the effect of the proposal on the  
character and appearance of the existing dwelling, the impact on the visual amenities 
of the surrounding area, the impact on residential amenity of the neighbouring 
dwellings, and provision of adequate off-street parking.

The Committee heard Officers considered the side extensions would not be excessive 
in scale, width and height and that they constituted subordinate additions to the existing 
dwelling. In relation to its location, Officers confirmed  the application  would be set 
away from the boundaries with the adjacent dwellings at Nos. 51 and 55 and as a 
result, the two storey rear extension would not constitute a dominating and obtrusive 
addition in relation to the context of the site and the closest adjacent dwellings.

With regards to the impact on the occupiers of the adjacent dwelling to the south at 
No.55, Officers noted that due to the positioning of this property and given the 
separation distance between properties, the proposal would not harm the amenities of 
occupiers therein.  Similarly, the relationship between the application property and No. 
51 would ensure that there was no harm caused to the residential amenity of this 
neighbour. 

Discussing the application, the Committee raised concerns about the change of design 
from a crown to a double pitched roof, the bulk, size and scale of the development as 
well as the extent of projected overshadowing and the impact on adjoining properties. 

As a result of these concerns, it was moved seconded and agreed that the application 
be deferred for a site visit.

Resolved - 

That the application be deferred for a site visit.

10.    57 COPSE WOOD WAY, NORTHWOOD - 24862/APP/2015/3571  (Agenda Item 7)

Two storey, 5-bedroom, detached dwelling with habitable roofspace to include 2 
front dormers, 1 rear dormer, integral garage, parking and amenity space 
involving demolition of existing detached dwelling.

Officers provided an overview of the application.

In accordance with the Council's constitution, a representative of the petitioners 
objecting the proposals addressed the meeting.

The petitioner objecting to the proposals made the following points:
 The proposal would have significant impact on neighbouring amenities by 

reason of loss of sunlight, outlook, overlooking, overshadowing of rear gardens 
and over-bearing and over-dominating impact.

 The application would result in the loss of views to woodlands to the rear from 
street scene.

 The mass, size and scale of the development  would result in an excessive 
footprint and represent an over-development of the site.

 The proposal projected beyond the front building line and would be detrimental 
to the street scene.



 Overall design and in particular the roof, was not in keeping with character and 
appearance of neighbouring properties and surrounding Area of Special Local 
Character.

 The application would result in the loss of protected trees and hedges which 
provided  screening along the side boundaries with neighbouring properties

A representative of the applicant did not attend the meeting.

A Ward Councillor spoke in support of the petitioner and the following points were 
made:

 A 5,000 square foot home was massive.
 The proposal was over dominant.
 The application should be deferred for a site visit to assess the impact of the 

proposal on the local area.

Discussing the application, the Committee raised a number of concerns namely, size, 
scale and bulk, overshadowing and its impact on character of the area. In response, 
Officers explained that while they appreciated these concerns, the application was 
situated on a large plot of land which could accommodate the proposal before the 
Committee. 

Having considered the matter, it was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
agreed that the application be deferred for a site visit and for an over shadowing 
diagram to be prepared to inform the Committee's future deliberations.

Resolved - 

That the application be deferred for a site visit and an over shadowing diagram.

11.    10 JACKETS LANE, NORTHWOOD - 70543/APP/2016/154  (Agenda Item 8)

3 x two storey, 5-bed detached dwellings with habitable roof space and 1x two 
storey, 4-bed, detached dwelling with associated parking, amenity space and 
landscaping with installation of vehicular crossovers and demolition of existing 
dwelling house

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application.

In accordance with the Council's constitution, a representative of the petitioners 
objecting the proposals addressed the meeting.

The petitioner objecting to the proposals made the following points:

 The scheme had been previously refused for Bulk, Scale & Siting and 
overlooking .The new proposal was no better.

 The height of the proposal had "increased" by 1.41metres since the refusal.
 The application still failed the minimum distances for overlooking (private 

amenity/patio & lounge patio Windows/doors).
 The limited new change did not resolve the "very significant loss of amenity" to 

key habitable rooms, patio and garden through total loss of direct late afternoon 
-sunset sunlight ( key social time ) for 9 months of the year

 All new proposed houses were taller than existing / remaining
 Even with the applicants' changes there would be a circa 100% plus ratio in new 



internal floor space to that of the remaining houses of Hurst Place and Jackets 
Lane.

 3 metre high hedging proposed already breached the Councils high hedging 
policy (2 metres).However, 5 metres hedging would be required to prevent 
overlooking.

 The proposal would further reduce sunlight to the garden of 4 Glynswood.
 The scale and siting of the proposed building meant the landscaping buffer 

would not reduce the significant impact to the visual amenity.
 A site visit was requested.

A representative of the applicant made the following points:
 The proposal had been designed in accordance with HDAS.
 The landscape buffer would provide additional privacy.
 An overshadowing report had been provided by the applicant which illustrated 

there would be limited overshadowing.

A Ward Councillor spoke in support of the petitioner and the following points were 
made:

 The proposal was over dominant.
 The gardens of adjoining properties would suffer considerable loss of light in the 

afternoons.
 The application was out of character with the area.
 The application should be refused.

Discussing the application, the Committee raised a number of concerns namely, the 
distance between the application site and neighbouring properties, overshadowing, 
size and scale and its impact on character of the area. The Committee raised concerns 
that this application was back-land development. 

In response, Officers explained the application was compliant with the Council's 21m 
rule. The Legal Officer advised that the development could not be classified as back-
land development. 

Having considered the matter, it was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
agreed with 5 votes in favour with 3 against that the officer recommendation for 
approval be overturned and the application be refused as the development proposal, 
by virtue of the siting, bulk, and proximity of the new building on plot 4 would result in 
significant loss of residential amenity to occupiers of No. 4 Glynswood Place, contrary 
to 'saved' policy BE21 of the Unitary Development Plan (2012).  Exact wording to be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Enforcement.

Resolved - 

That the application be overturned and refused 

The scale, massing and proximity of plot 4 to its immediate neighbour is such that 
it would be likely to lead to an oppressive form of enclosure, which given the local 
context of large detached houses set in spacious plots would be overbearing and 
visually intrusive for occupiers of No. 4 Glynswood Place. This is contrary to 'saved' 
policy BE21 of the Unitary Development Plan (2012) which seeks to resist development 
proposals that would result in a significant loss of residential amenity. 



12.    186 FIELD END ROAD, EASTCOTE, PINNER - 2294/APP/2016/410  (Agenda Item 9)

Demolition of existing building and erection of new four storey building 
containing ground floor offices and 3 no. two bedroom, three person flats above.

Officers provided an overview of the application.

The Committee noted the application was considered to be unacceptable by virtue of 
the design, scale and bulk and would be out of keeping with the character and 
appearance of the street scene and the neighbouring Conservation Area. In addition, it 
was noted that the application would result in a loss of amenity to the adjoining 
occupiers.

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed, that the application be 
refused for the reasons set out in the Officer report. 

Resolved - 

That the application be refused as set out in the agenda.

13.    THE BEAR ON THE BARGE PH, MOORHALL ROAD, HAREFIELD - 
13931/APP/2016/721  (Agenda Item 10)

Retention of 2 x single storey structures to rear and side of the existing building.

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application.

Highlighting the main planning considerations, Officers explained  the extensions 
constituted a disproportionate and incongruous overdevelopment of the site by reason 
of their unacceptable design, size, scale and siting.

The size of the extension was also considered to erode the openness and
character of the Green Belt  and detract from the character and setting of the building 
within the Waterside Conservation Area.

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed, that the application be 
refused for the reasons set out in the Officer report. 

Resolved - 

That the application be refused as set out in the agenda.

14.    9 HARVIL ROAD, ICKENHAM - 52950/APP/2016/540  (Agenda Item 11)

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes as set out in the addendum.

The Committee heard the proposed development by virtue of the design, scale and 
bulk is considered unacceptable and would be out of keeping with the character and 
appearance of the streetscene and the neighbouring area. Given the close proximity of 
the extended building along the boundary line with the adjacent property it is also 
considered that the proposal would result in a loss of amenity to the adjoining 
occupiers. 



The proposal has also failed to demonstrate that it can provide privacy to the future 
occupants of the ground floor and first floor flats contrary to the Hillingdon Local Plan 
(2012) and the London Plan 2015 and is
recommended for refusal.

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed, that the application be 
refused for the reasons set out in the Officer report. 

Resolved - 

That the application be refused. Following revisions to condition 4 'flooding' to 
be delegated to the Head of Planning and Enforcement. 

15.    THE WATER TOWER FIELD, DUCKS HILL FARM, DUCKS HILL ROAD, 
NORTHWOOD - 60901/APP/2016/691  (Agenda Item 12)

Replacement of existing 20m telecoms mast with 27.5 metre high mast to allow 
for site sharing, and associated cabinet and apparatus.

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application.

It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed that the application be 
approved for the reasons set out in the Officer report.

Resolved - 

That the application be approved.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.25 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on Democratic Services Officer.  Circulation 
of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


